Starting in 2019, our financial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS 16. In order to preserve historic comparability, the
figures in this report are presented under IAS 17 / CPC 06, the previous reporting standard, which we believe best represents the
economic performance of our operations.

Financial statements in both IAS 17 and IFRS 16 are also available at our website www.rd.com.br, under Interactive Spreadsheets.

Share Appreciation

1,819

134

Ju
n

-0
7

Se
p

-0
7

D
e

c-
0

7

M
a

r-
0

8

Ju
n

-0
8

S
ep

-0
8

D
e

c-
0

8

M
ar

-0
9

Ju
n

-0
9

S
ep

-0
9

D
ec

-0
9

M
ar

-1
0

Ju
n

-1
0

Se
p

-1
0

D
e

c-
1

0

M
a

r-
1

1

Ju
n

-1
1

S
ep

-1
1

D
e

c-
1

1

M
ar

-1
2

Ju
n

-1
2

S
ep

-1
2

D
ec

-1
2

M
ar

-1
3

Ju
n

-1
3

Se
p

-1
3

D
e

c-
1

3

M
a

r-
1

4

Ju
n

-1
4

S
ep

-1
4

D
e

c-
1

4

M
a

r-
1

5

Ju
n

-1
5

S
ep

-1
5

D
e

c-
1

5

M
ar

-1
6

Ju
n

-1
6

Se
p

-1
6

D
e

c-
1

6

M
a

r-
1

7

Ju
n

-1
7

S
ep

-1
7

D
e

c-
1

7

M
a

r-
1

8

Ju
n

-1
8

S
ep

-1
8

D
e

c-
1

8

M
ar

-1
9

Ju
n

-1
9

S
ep

-1
9

D
ec

-1
9

M
a

r-
2

0

RADL3

 IBOV

Change

Income Statement (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 1Q20

Gross Revenue 5,206.3 5,206.3 0.0

Gross Profit 1,441.9 1,441.9 0.0

Gross Margin 27.7% 27.7% 0.0%

Selling Expenses (940.5) (778.3) 162.2

G&A (132.0) (131.4) 0.6

Total Expenses (1,072.5) (909.6) 162.8

as % of Gross Revenue 20.6% 17.5% -3.1%

Adjusted EBITDA 369.4 532.2 162.8

as % of Gross Revenue 7.1% 10.2% 3.1%

Non-Recurring Expenses / Revenues (10.5) (12.5) (2.0)

Depreciation and Amortization (135.8) (277.9) (142.1)

Financial Results (22.4) (74.2) (51.8)

Income Tax (54.8) (43.6) 11.2

Net Income 145.8 124.0 (21.8)

as % of Gross Revenue 2.8% 2.4% -0.4%

1Q20

http://www.rd.com.br/

12

1Q20 Change

Balance Sheet (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 1Q20

Assets 9,852.2 13,026.6 3,174.4

Current Assets 6,370.3 6,370.1 (0.2)

Taxes Receivable 121.0 121.0 0.0

Other Accounts Receivable 252.3 252.1 (0.2)

Non-Current Assets 3,481.9 6,656.6 3,174.6

Income Tax and Social Charges deferred 21.2 19.2 (2.0)

Other Credits 338.4 337.9 (0.5)

Investments 3.3 3.3 0.0

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,769.8 4,946.9 3,177.1

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 9,852.2 13,026.6 3,174.4

Current Liabilities 4,096.1 4,493.8 397.7

Financial Leases 0.0 445.5 445.5

Dividend and Interest on Equity 133.2 108.5 (24.7)

Other Accounts Payable 162.0 138.9 (23.1)

Non-Current Liabilities 1,519.8 4,376.0 2,856.2

Financial Leases 0.0 2,911.7 2,911.7

Income Tax and Social Charges Deferred 185.1 129.6 (55.5)

Shareholder's Equity 4,236.3 4,156.9 (79.4)

Income Reserves 1,429.6 1,372.0 (57.6)

Accrued Income 98.2 76.4 (21.8)

Non Controller Interest 52.1 52.1 (0.0)

Change

Cash Flow (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 1Q20

Adjusted EBIT 233.5 254.3 20.7

NPV Adjustment (9.1) (9.1) 0.0

Non-Recurring Expenses (10.5) (10.5) 0.0

Income Tax (34%) (72.7) (72.7) 0.0

Depreciation 135.8 277.9 142.1

Rental Expenses 0.0 (160.9) (160.9)

Others 29.7 27.8 (2.0)

Resources from Operations 306.7 306.7 0.0

Cash Cycle* (248.2) (248.2) 0.0

Other Assets (Liabilities) 32.8 32.8 0.0

Operating Cash Flow 91.3 91.3 0.0

Investments (139.5) (139.5) 0.0

Free Cash Flow (48.1) (48.1) 0.0

Interest on Equity (0.6) (0.6) 0.0

Net Financial Expenses* (12.1) (12.1) 0.0

Income Tax (Tax benefit over financial

expenses and interest on equity)
20.1 20.1 0.0

Total Cash Flow (40.8) (40.8) 0.0

*Includes adjustments to discounted receivables.

Includes NPV adjustments

*Excludes NPV adjustments

1Q20

13

1Q20 Results Conference Calls – April 29th, 2020